1
LEARNING OBJECTIVESLEARNING OBJECTIVES
SECTION ONESECTION ONE
Idaho’s Ad Valorem System
Certified Tax Appraiser
Role of the Assessor
Role of the Tax Commission
Estimated 2004 Taxes, Family of Four  Estimated 2004 Taxes, Family of Four

4
Uniform Parcel Numbering SystemUniform Parcel Numbering System
•The Uniform Parcel Numbering system is described
in Idaho Code 63-209 and Administrative Rule 218
•Idaho Code, 63-209.  Assessor’s Plat Record.
“All parcels of real property shall be numbered
pursuant to a uniform numbering system to be
established by the state tax commission…”
•A parcel number system that allows each property to
be uniquely identified by twelve numbers or letters.
Parcel NumberingParcel Numbering
• Section land in county (rural)
– RP05N27E256341
• Section land in city (urban)
– RPB00000347827
• Subdivision land in county (rural)
– RP088200040230A
• Subdivision land in city (urban)
– RPE01620008012A
Example 4-6
SECTION LAND IN THE COUNTY
TOWNSHIP RANGE SECTION LOCATION
01N 12E 35 1450 = RP01N12E351450A
SECTION LAND IN THE CITY
CITY NOT IN SUB SECTION LOCATION
F 00000 10 1450 = RPF00000101450A
RURAL PARCEL IN  SUBDIVISION
NOT IN CITY SUB # BLOCK LOT
0 0310 001 001 0 = RP003100010010A
LOT 1 IN BLOCK 1 OF FAIRWAY ESTATES SUB
CITY PARCEL IN SUDBIVISION
CITY SUB BLOCK LOT
F 0010 002 002 0 = RPF00100020020A
LOT 2 BLOCK 2 BALDWIN ADDITION, FAIRFIELD TOWNSITE
A LETTER (A,B,C etc) IN THIS POSITION INDICATES THE LOT HAS BEEN COMBINED OR SPLIT
5
3000 2400 600 0
3599 2999 1199 599
3600 4200 1200 1800
4199 4799 1799 2399
5400 4800 7800 7200
5999 5399 8399 7799
6000 6600 8400 9000
6599 7199 8999 9999
North ↑
Standard Section
LOT and BLOCK LOT and BLOCK
SUBDIVISIONSUBDIVISION
•Descriptions for Subdivisions and Townsites
•City and Rural Subdivisions
•Record Subdivision Plat
•Approved by Planning and Zoning Department
•Approved by County Commissioners
•Lot 10, Block 2, of Kingston Subdivision, XX
County,  State of Idaho.
 4-4
4.5 Metes and Bounds Descriptions
The oldest form of surveying land is the metes and bounds system, in which land is
identified by describing its boundaries.  This system is from a time when property
boundaries were set by a buyer and seller walking the perimeter of a property,
establishing landmarks as they walked.  A metes and bounds description has six parts:
 1.  A township and range reference
 2.  A starting monument
 3.  Directions from that monument to the parcel’s point of beginning (POB)
 4.  Actual metes and bounds that start at the POB
 5.  Area of the parcel
 6.  Any exclusions or qualifiers
4.6 Bearings
Directions are usually given with bearings.  Bearings combine names of directions (north,
east, etc) with numbers.  A typical bearing is “North 42˚ East”.  To find it, you start
pointing due north, and then work your way in an easterly direction for 42 degrees.
“South 88˚ West” is found by pointing due south, and then swinging 88 degrees in a west
direction.  A full circle has 360 degrees.  Also, degrees can be broken down into minutes
and seconds.  Thus 5˚ 17' plus 2˚52' equals 7˚69', which is the same as 8˚09'.  IC 50-1304
and IC 55-1911 require accuracy to be 1:5000 or better.
4.7 Distances
Distances are usually given in feet.  Earlier measurements are sometimes listed in chains.